

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

State of Minnesota,

Respondent.

vs.

Richard Angelo McFee,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA
STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER**

BENJAMIN J. BUTLER
Assistant State Public Defender
2221 University Avenue S.E., Suite 425
Minneapolis, MN 55414-3230
Telephone: (612) 627-6980
Attorney Registration No. 314985

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

MIKE HATCH
Minnesota Attorney General

SUSAN GAERTNER
Ramsey County Attorney

BY: MITCHELL L. ROTHMAN
Assistant Ramsey County Attorney
50 West Kellogg Blvd., Suite 315
St. Paul, Minnesota 55102-1657
Telephone: (651) 266-3221
Attorney Registration No. 182394

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The procedure used to sentence Appellant did not violate the Sixth Amendment.....	3
A. <u>Blakely</u> does not apply to findings required to determine a presumptive sentence.....	3
B. No constitutional purpose will be advanced by extending <u>Blakely</u> to factfinding regarding Appellant’s juvenile record	5
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MINNESOTA STATUTES

Minn.Stat. § 260B.001, subd. 2 (2004).....	12
Minn.Stat. § 609.713, subd. 1 (2004).....	2

MINNESOTA CASES

<u>State v. Allen</u> , 706 N.W.2d 40 (Minn. 2005).....	1, 4, 5
<u>State v. Brooks</u> , 690 N.W.2d 160 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004), <u>rev. granted and stayed</u> (Minn. Mar. 15, 2005), <u>stay vacated and rev. denied</u> (Minn. Dec. 15, 2005)	1, 3
<u>State v. Grossman</u> , 636 N.W.2d 545 (Minn. 2001)	5
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , --- N.W.2d ---, 2005 WL 3211517 (Minn. 2005).....	5
<u>State v. Leake</u> , 699 N.W.2d 312 (Minn. 2005).....	5
<u>State v. Little</u> , 423 N.W.2d 722 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988), <u>rev. denied</u> (Minn. Jul. 6, 1988).....	11
<u>State v. Shattuck</u> , 704 N.W.2d 131 (Minn. 2005).....	1, 3

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	7, 8
<u>Application of Gault</u> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	9
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	3, 5, 6, 8
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	1, 2, 3, 4, 6
<u>In Re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	10
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	6, 7

McKeiver v. Pennsylvania, 403 U.S. 528 (1971)9

Shepard v. United States, --- U.S. ---, 125 S. Ct. 1254 (2005)4, 5, 8

United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....8

United States v. Burge, 407 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, --- U.S. ---, 126 S.Ct. 551.....10

United States v. Jones, 332 F.3d 688 (3rd Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1150 (2004).....10

United States v. Smalley, 294 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1114 (2003).....10

United States v. Tighe, 266 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2001).....10

OTHER STATES

Nichols v. State, 910 So. 2d 863 (Fla. Ct. App. 2005)10

Pinkston v. State, 836 N.E.2d 453 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....10

Ryle v. State, 819 N.E.2d 119 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004), transfer granted (May 6, 2005).....10

State v. Brown, 879 So. 2d 1276 (La. 2004), cert. denied, --- U.S. ---, 125 S.Ct. 1310 (2005)10

State v. Harris, 118 P.3d 236 (Or. 2005).....11

State v. Hitt, 42 P.3d 732 (Kan. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1104 (2003)10

State v. Montgomery, 825 N.E.2d 250 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005), appeal allowed by 830 N.E.2d 344 (Ohio).....11

State v. Mounts, 122 P.3d 745 (Wash. Ct. App. 2005).....10

State v. Weber, 112 P.3d 1287 (Wash. Ct. App. 2005)10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Minn. R. Juv. P. 13.04.....10

Minn. R. Juv. P. 26.01.....10

Minn. Sent. Guidelines II.B3

Minn. Sent. Guidelines II.B.23

Minn. Sent. Guidelines II.B.43

Minn. Sent. Guidelines II.C3

Webster's Third New International Dictionary 1895 (1993)8

LEGAL ISSUES

1. Is Appellant's sentence invalid under Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004), when judicial factfinding was used to create a criminal history score and Appellant received a presumptive sentence pursuant to the Minnesota Sentencing Guidelines?

Trial court: Ruled in the negative.

Authority

Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004)

State v. Allen, 706 N.W.2d 40 (Minn. 2005)

State v. Brooks, 690 N.W.2d 160 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004), rev. granted and stayed (Minn. Mar. 15, 2005), stay vacated and rev. denied (Minn. Dec. 15, 2005).

State v. Shattuck, 704 N.W.2d 131 (Minn. 2005)
